

No. 16-309

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DIVNA MASLENJAK,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

CHRISTOPHER LANDAU, P.C.

Counsel of Record

PATRICK HANEY

JEFF NYE

KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP

655 Fifteenth St., N.W.

Washington, DC 20005

(202) 879-5000

clandau@kirkland.com

February 27, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	4
JURISDICTION	4
PERTINENT STATUTORY PROVISIONS	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
A. Factual Background	6
B. Proceedings Below	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT	18
The Sixth Circuit Erred By Holding That A Naturalized American Citizen Can Be Stripped Of Her Citizenship In A Criminal Proceeding Based On An Immaterial False Statement.....	18
A. The Sixth Circuit Misconstrued Section 1425(a) By Upholding A Conviction Where The Government Failed To Prove A Causal Link Between The Predicate Violation And The Procurement Of Naturalization.....	20
1. The Text Of Section 1425(a) Requires A Causal Link Between The Predicate Violation And The Procurement Of Naturalization.	20

2. Background Rules Of Statutory Interpretation Support A Causal Link Between The Predicate Violation And The Procurement Of Naturalization.	25
B. The Sixth Circuit Misconstrued Section 1015(a) By Holding That It Does Not Require Proof Of A Material False Statement.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Portland Retail Druggists Ass’n</i> , 425 U.S. 1 (1976)	32
<i>Afroyim v. Rusk</i> , 387 U.S. 253 (1967).....	1, 29
<i>Costello v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 265 (1961).....	2
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	30
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2001 (2015)	32
<i>Fedorenko v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 490 (1981).....	13, 26
<i>Hedgpeth v. Pulido</i> , 555 U.S. 57 (2008) (<i>per curiam</i>)	31
<i>Hudson v. McMillian</i> , 503 U.S. 1 (1992)	32
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	27
<i>Industrial Ass’n of S.F. v. United States</i> , 268 U.S. 64 (1925)	32
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977).....	32
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963).....	25

<i>Klapprott v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 601 (1949).....	26, 28
<i>Knauer v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 654 (1946).....	1, 26, 29
<i>Kungys v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 759 (1988) 2, 10, 14, 22-24, 26, 28, 34- 35	
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985).....	28
<i>Luria v. United States</i> , 231 U.S. 9 (1913)	26
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	32
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	38
<i>Osborn v. Bank of the United States</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 738 (1824)	29
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992).....	32
<i>Schneiderman v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 118 (1943).....	1, 2, 26, 28
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358, 403 (2010).....	30, 31, 38
<i>United States v. Abuagla</i> , 215 F. Supp. 2d 684 (E.D. Va. 2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 336 F.3d 277 (4th Cir. 2003)	34
<i>United States v. Abuagla</i> , 336 F.3d 277 (4th Cir. 2003)	32

<i>United States v. Agunbiade</i> , No. 98-4581, 172 F.3d 864, 1999 WL 26937 (4th Cir. Jan. 25, 1999) (<i>per curiam</i>)	15
<i>United States v. Agyemang</i> , No. 99-4496, 230 F.3d 1354, 2000 WL 1335286 (4th Cir. Sept. 15, 2000) (<i>per curiam</i>)	15
<i>United States v. Aladekoba</i> , 61 F. App'x 27 (4th Cir. 2003) (<i>per curiam</i>)...	15
<i>United States v. Alferahin</i> , 433 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2006)	23
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	37
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995).....	38
<i>United States v. Inocencio</i> , 328 F.3d 1207 (9th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>United States v. Kay</i> , 303 U.S. 1 (1938)	34
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997).....	37
<i>United States v. Latchin</i> , 554 F.3d 709 (7th Cir. 2009)	13, 15, 23, 27
<i>United States v. Maduno</i> , 40 F.3d 1212 (11th Cir. 1994)	13
<i>United States v. Mensah</i> , 737 F.3d 789 (1st Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>United States v. Moses</i> , 94 F.3d 182 (5th Cir. 1996)	13

<i>United States v. Munyenyezi</i> , 781 F.3d 532 (1st Cir. 2015)	15, 23
<i>United States v. Puerta</i> , 982 F.2d 1297 (9th Cir. 1992)	15, 23, 27
<i>United States v. Shordja</i> , 598 F. App'x 351 (6th Cir. 2015)	27
<i>United States v. Tongo</i> , 16 F.3d 1223, 1994 WL 33967 (6th Cir. 1994) (<i>per curiam</i>)	31
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 519 U.S. 482 (1997).....	3, 33, 34, 35, 36
<i>United States v. Youssef</i> , 547 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2008) (<i>per curiam</i>) ...	31
<i>West Va. Univ. Hosps., Inc. v. Casey</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991)	27
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 458 U.S. 279 (1982).....	34
<i>Wisconsin Dep't of Revenue v.</i> <i>William Wrigley, Jr., Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 214 (1992).....	32
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 298 (1957).....	31
Constitution and Statutes	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 2	29
U.S. Const. art. I, § 3, cl. 3	29
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 4	1
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 5.....	29
8 U.S.C. § 1101(f)(6)	10, 34, 35
8 U.S.C. § 1427(a)(3)	9, 13, 19, 30

8 U.S.C. § 1451	18
8 U.S.C. § 1451(a).....	5, 14, 22, 25, 26, 27
8 U.S.C. § 1451(e).....	6, 13, 16, 18, 19, 20, 25, 26, 31
18 U.S.C. § 1014	33, 34, 35
18 U.S.C. § 1015	5, 33
18 U.S.C. § 1015(a) ..	3, 9, 11, 13-14, 17, 19, 30-33, 35-37
18 U.S.C. § 1423	12
18 U.S.C. § 1425	5, 6, 15, 18
18 U.S.C. § 1425(a).....	2-3, 8-10, 12-16, 18-27, 29-31
18 U.S.C. § 201(b)(1)	25
18 U.S.C. § 214	22
18 U.S.C. § 2235	22
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	4
Other Authorities	
Blackstone, William, <i>Commentaries</i>	33
Coke, Edward. <i>Institutes</i> (6th ed. 1680).....	33
Garner, Bryan A., <i>A Dictionary of Modern Legal Usage</i> (2d ed. 1995).....	21
Hale, Edward Everett, <i>The Man Without a Country</i> , Atlantic Monthly, Dec. 1863	26
<i>Random House Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2d ed. 1987).....	20
<i>Webster's Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary</i> (1988) ..	21
